

No. 21-1506

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**ROBERT UPDEGROVE; LOUDOUN MULTI-IMAGES LLC, d/b/a
BOB UPDEGROVE PHOTOGRAPHY,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**MARK R. HERRING, in his official capacity as Virginia Attorney
General; R. THOMAS PAYNE, II, in his official capacity as Director of
the Virginia Division of Human Rights and Fair Housing,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia (Alexandria)
The Honorable Claude M. Hilton
Case No. 1:20-cv-01141-CMH-JFA

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ROBERT UPDEGROVE
AND BOB UPDEGROVE PHOTOGRAPHY**

John J. Bursch
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Jonathan A. Scruggs
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org

Christopher P. Schandavel
Johannes S. Widmalm-Delphonse
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
20116 Ashbrook Place
Suite 250
Ashburn, VA 20147
(571) 707-4655
cschandavel@ADFlegal.org
jwidmalmdelphonse@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Updegrove conveys messages through his photography.....	4
B. Creative professionals confront changing laws.....	6
C. Virginia enacts new law prohibiting discrimination in places of public accommodation.....	8
D. Updegrove self-censors to avoid violating the new law.....	11
E. Updegrove sues to prevent enforcement against him.....	12
F. District court finds no specific threat and dismisses.....	13
G. Virginia belatedly moves to correct the record.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. Updegrove has standing to challenge the Act.....	20
A. Updegrove’s self-censorship gives him standing to challenge the Act’s publication clause.....	22
1. <i>Bryant</i> proves that Updegrove faces a credible threat of enforcement based on the presumption that Virginia will enforce the Act.....	23

2.	<i>Edgar</i> bolsters the conclusion that Updegrove’s self-censorship creates an injury in fact.....	28
3.	The district court erred by discounting all the evidence showing a credible threat of enforcement while citing evidence that turned out to be wrong.....	30
B.	Deciding Updegrove’s first claim requires deciding his second claim, so he has standing to raise both.....	38
C.	Updegrove’s practice of only photographing opposite-sex weddings independently gives him standing to challenge the Act’s accommodations clause.	40
1.	Updegrove faces a credible threat that the Act can be enforced against him at any time.	41
2.	The district court erred by imposing other hurdles unnecessary to prove standing.	42
II.	Updegrove is entitled to a preliminary injunction.	45
A.	The accommodations clause compels Updegrove to speak messages with which he disagrees.....	46
1.	Updegrove’s photography and statements are protected speech.....	47
2.	The accommodations clause compels Updegrove to speak.....	47
3.	Updegrove objects to the messages the accommodations clause forces him to speak.	49
B.	The publication clause prevents Updegrove from speaking certain messages based on content and viewpoint.	51
C.	The Act fails strict scrutiny.	52
D.	The remaining preliminary injunction factors favor an injunction.....	53

CONCLUSION 54

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 58

ADDENDUM 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)	22, 23, 41, 42
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)	20, 36, 39
<i>American Booksellers Association, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 802 F.2d 691 (4th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	53
<i>Athenaeum v. National Lawyers Guild, Inc.</i> , No. 653668/16, 2018 WL 1172597 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 06, 2018)	7
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	27
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	51
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)	47
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	6
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	41, 52
<i>Brush & Nib Studios, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	44, 48, 50, 52
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , __ F.4th __, 2021 WL 2446942 (4th Cir. 2021)	passim

<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Watkins</i> , 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	30, 44, 48
<i>Chin v. Port Authority of New York & New Jersey</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 708 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	22, 32
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	46
<i>Deal v. Mercer County Board of Education</i> , 911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	34
<i>Edgar v. Haines</i> , __ F.4th __ , 2021 WL 2557893 (4th Cir. 2021)	18, 21, 22, 28
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	7, 30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	45, 46
<i>Epperson v. State of Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	36
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958)	37

<i>Fountain v. Karim</i> , 838 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	52
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	passim
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	45, 46
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	passim
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litigation</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Iowa Right To Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	49, 50
<i>Joseph v. Blair</i> , 482 F.2d 575 (4th Cir. 1973)	26
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	45, 54
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)	54

<i>Lexington-Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission v. Hands On Originals</i> , 592 S.W.3d 291 (Ky. 2019)	7
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	6
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	32, 34, 35
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	46
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991)	24, 33
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life Policial Action Committee v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>New York Times Company v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	32
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle County School Board</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	45, 54
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. Raymond</i> , 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	49

<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	46
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein,</i> 737 F. App'x 122 (4th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Pierson v. Ray,</i> 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	37
<i>Preston v. Leake,</i> 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	51, 52
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac Railroad Company v. United States,</i> 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	47
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	51
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,</i> 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	38
<i>Steffel v. Thompson,</i> 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	1
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	passim
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,</i> 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	passim

<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 871 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1989)	43
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	47, 48
<i>Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019).....	7, 30
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	46
<i>WV Association of Club Owners & Fraternal Services, Inc. v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)	53

Statutes

1 Va. Admin. Code § 45-20-20	9
1 Va. Admin. Code § 45-20-30(B)	9, 33
1 Va. Admin. Code § 45-20-80(A)–(D)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b)	53
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(3)	53
Fla. Stat. § 760.02(11)	53
Miss. Code § 11-62-5(5)(a)	53

S.C. Code. Ann. § 45-9-10(B)	53
Va. Code § 2.2-3904(A)	8
Va. Code § 2.2-3904(B)	8, 41, 51
Va. Code § 2.2-3905(A)	52
Va. Code § 2.2-3906(A)	9, 19, 42, 43
Va. Code § 2.2-3906(B)	10, 16, 32
Va. Code § 2.2-3906(C)	10, 16, 32
Va. Code § 2.2-3906(D)	9, 10
Va. Code § 2.2-3907(A)	9, 33, 44
Va. Code § 2.2-3907(B)	9
Va. Code § 2.2-3907(D)	9
Va. Code § 2.2-3907(E)	10
Va. Code § 2.2-3907(F)	10
Va. Code § 2.2-3908(A)	10
Va. Code § 2.2-3908(B)	10, 16, 32
Va. Code § 2.2-3908(C)	10
Va. Code § 2.2-4019(A)	9
Va. Code § 2.2-4020(C)	9
Va. Code § 2.2-4020(D)	9
Va. Code § 2.2-520(C)(1)	9, 43
Va. Code § 2.2-521	9, 63

Other Authorities

Herring Launches Office of Civil Rights Within Attorney General’s Office (January 5, 2021), perma.cc/4GEZ-GSQL.....26

Sue Selasky, *Lesbian baker in Detroit got homophobic cake order: Why she made it anyway*, Detroit Free Press (Aug. 13, 2020), perma.cc/JS53-APD3.....8
